The advice that I received from those lawyers was that the case would be 
handled on a “no win no fee” basis.  What they kept quiet was that in these 
cases, where there was a win, the fee was double that of the normal fee.  I 
was quoted an estimate figure of some twelve thousand five hundred dollars 
($12,500) for them to act for me.  I could not get an answer to my query as to 
whether that figure included GST or whether the twelve thousand five 
hundred dollars was the doubled figure or was in fact now $25,000 (with or 
without GST).  If GST is to be added those estimates would be $13,750 or